year. The Commission shall select up to eight grant recipients to be operating operate a school 14 

leader preparation program with grant funds for forgivable scholarship loans in any fiscal 15 

year.year and up to two recipients for a grant of up to two hundred fifty thousand dollars 16 

($250,000) per recipient per fiscal year to develop innovative ways of training principals. 17 

(b) Use of Funds. Grant Funds for Forgivable Scholarship Loans. – Each eligible entity 18 

that receives grant funds for forgivable scholarship loans shall use those funds to carry out the 19

[...]

for the purposes set forth in this subsection, including the award of grants pursuant to 21 

G.S. 116-74.44, administrative costs, and costs associated with Program operations in 22 

accordance with this Article. The Authority may use up to two percent (2%) of the funds 23 

appropriated for the Program or one hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000) from the Trust 24 

Fund, whichever is greater, each fiscal year for administrative costs, including recovery of funds 25 

advanced under the Program, and may allocate to the Commission up to eight hundred thousand 26 

dollars ($800,000) from the Trust Fund each fiscal year for the following: